
AGENDA 

KENTWOOD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

KENTWOOD CITY HALL 

CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

OCTOBER 18, 2021, 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

 

1. Call to Order 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance (Houtman) 

 

3. Roll Call 

 

4. Approval of Minutes of September 20, 2021 

 

5. Public Hearing 

 

Appeal #V-21-12  (tabled from September 20, 2021) 

 

Applicant:  Trent R. Wadsworth  

Location:  4553 Burton Street 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to expand an existing detached accessory 

building to 1,300 square feet in area.  Section 3.15.D.2.a of the 

Kentwood Zoning Ordinance limits the size of the detached 

accessory building to 960 square in area 

 

The requested variance is for an increase in area of 340 square feet 

over the maximum permitted by ordinance. 

 

 

Appeal #V-21-13 

 

Applicant:   Leo T. Hendges  

Location:   2932 East Paris Avenue 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to split an existing parcel into two 

separate parcels.  One of the parcels would have an area of 

14,668 square feet.  Section 8.03.B.1 of the Kentwood 

Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum lot area of 15,000 

square feet.  The requested variance is for a reduction of 

332 square feet from the minimum required lot area. 
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Appeal#V-21-14 

 

Applicant:   J and C Tires 

Location:   5170 Division Avenue 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to display tires along the edge of their 

parking lot.  The Zoning Administrator has made the 

determination that tires cannot be displayed along the edge 

of the parking lot.  The applicant is appealing the Zoning 

Administrator’s determination prohibiting the display of 

tires along the edge of the parking lot. 

 

 

 

6. Adjournment 

 

 

 



PROPOSED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 

OF THE KENTWOOD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

SEPTEMBER 20, 2021, 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

1. Chair Derusha called the meeting to order. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance (VanNoord)  

 

3. Roll Call 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Les Derusha, Robert Houtman, Mary VanNoord and Susan West 

MEMBERS ABSENT: Lisha Berry-Ridge, Amanda Le and Alan Lipner (absent with 

notification) 

OTHERS PRESENT: Planner Joe Pung, Planning Assistant Monique Collier, the 

applicants, and one resident. 

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by VanNoord, to excuse Berry-Ridge, Le and 

Lipner from the meeting.   

- Motion Carried (4-0) – 

- Berry-Ridge, Le, Lipner absent - 

 

4. Approval of the Minutes and Findings of Fact 

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by VanNoord, to approve the minutes of August 16, 

2021        

- Motion Carried (4-0) – 

- Berry-Ridge, Le, Lipner absent - 

 

5. Acknowledge visitors and those wishing to speak to non-agenda items. 

 

There was no public comment. 

 

6. Public Hearing 

 

Appeal #V-21-12 

 

Applicant:  Trent R. Wadsworth  

Location:  4553 Burton Street 

 

Request: The applicant wishes to expand an existing detached accessory 

building to 1,300 square feet in area.  Section 3.15.D.2.a of the 

Kentwood Zoning Ordinance limits the size of the detached 

accessory building to 960 square in area 
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The requested variance is for an increase in area of 340 square feet 

over the maximum permitted by ordinance. 

  

 

Derusha explained to the applicant that there are normally seven Zoning Board of 

Appeals commissioners. However, there are only 4 members present. He stated in order 

to approve any variance they will need four positive votes. Derusha gave the applicant 

the option to move forward with the variance request but he will need all four members 

yes votes, or they could table their request to the October 18, 2021 meeting where there 

may be more members present. Derusha also explained to the applicant that if he decides 

to move forward tonight and if the variance request fails he will not be able to reapply for 

a year. 

 

Mr. Wadsworth, 4553 Burton Street was present representing the request. He decided 

they would like to table their request to the October 18 meeting. 

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by VanNoord, to table V-21-12 to October 18, 2021. 

 

- Motion Carried (4-0) – 

- Berry-Ridge, Le, Lipner absent - 

 

Motion by Houtman, supported by VanNoord, to adjourn the meeting. 

 

- Motion Carried (4-0) – 

- Berry-Ridge, Le, Lipner absent - 

 

Meeting adjourned at 7:15p.m. 

 

      Respectfully submitted, 

 

      Robert Houtman, Secretary  

 

 

 

 



STAFF REPORT:  September 14, 2021 

 

PREPARED FOR:  Kentwood Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

PREPARED BY:  Joe Pung 

 

CASE NO.:   V-21-12 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

APPLICANT:   Trent R. Wadsworth 

4553 Burton Street, SE 

Kentwood, MI 49546 

 

STATUS OF 

APPLICANT:   Property Owner 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: The applicant wishes to expand an existing detached accessory 

building to 1,300 square feet in area.  Section 3.15.D.2.a of the 

Kentwood Zoning Ordinance limits the size of the detached 

accessory building to 960 square in area. 

 

 The requested variance is for an increase in area of 340 square feet 

over the maximum permitted by ordinance. 

 

EXISTING ZONING OF 

SUBJECT PARCEL:  R1-C Single Family Residential 

 

GENERAL LOCATION: 4553 Burton Street 

 

PARCEL SIZE:  4.67 acres 

 

EXISTING LAND USE 

ON THE PARCEL:  Single Family Home 

 

ADJACENT AREA 

LAND USES:   N - Single Family Homes 

    S - Burton Street ROW 

E - Single Family Homes 

W - Single Family Home 

 

ZONING ON ADJOINING 

PARCELS:   N - R1-C Single Family Residential 

    S - RPUD-1 High Density Residential PUD 

    E - R1-C Single Family Residential 

    W - R1-C Single Family Residential 
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Staff Comments: 

 

1. The applicant wishes to expand an existing detached accessory building to 1,300 square 

feet in area.  Section 3.15.D.2.a of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance limits the size of the 

detached accessory building to 960 square in area. 

 

The requested variance is for an increase in area of 340 square feet over the maximum 

permitted by ordinance. 

 

2. The existing home and 956 square foot attached garage were constructed in 1987.  When 

the home was constructed, the zoning ordinance at the time restricted the capacity of a 

garage to no more than three (3) vehicles (with additional storage capacity allowed if 

approved by the Zoning Administrator); no maximum square footage allowance was 

identified in the zoning ordinance.  Under the current zoning code, the attached garage 

would be limited to 768 square feet in area. 

 

In 1989 a building permit was issued for a 24’x24’ (576 square foot) detached accessory 

building.  At some point after 1989 the structure was expanded to at least 768 square feet 

in area (Assessor’s Office indicates 768 square feet and the applicant has stated it is 864 

square feet); staff could find no record of a building permit for its expansion. 

 

For residential properties between one (1) and five (5) acres, the zoning ordinance allows 

for a detached accessory building of up to 960 square feet in area. 

 

3. The maximum size for a detached accessory structure in single family and two-family 

residential districts is 1,100 square feet for properties of five (5) acres or more in area.  This 

site falls short of the five (5) acre minimum. 

 

4. In addition to the accessory structure that the applicant wishes to expand, there are two (2) 

other smaller accessory structures on the property (one to the north and one to the south of 

the larger detached accessory structure).  With an attached garage, the Zoning Ordinance 

(with some limited exceptions) would permit only one detached accessory structure on the 

property. 

 

5. A detached accessory structure of 960 square feet would require a rear yard setback of 

thirty (30) feet and a side yard setback of five (5) feet.  A detached accessory structure 

greater than 960 square feet in area would require a minimum rear yard setback of thirty-

five (35) feet and a minimum side yard setback of seven (7) feet. 

 

6. Since 1985, the Zoning Board of Appeals has heard over sixty (60) requests for variances 

to permit larger accessory buildings/garages.  The most recent requests were: 

 

Appeal No. Address Action 

V-20-13 2101 Highlander Drive Denied (↑ 100 square feet, detached) 

V-20-12 380 Pine Needles Court Denied (↑ 230 square feet, detached) 

V-19-09 2101 Highlander Drive Withdrawn (↑ 216 square feet, detached) 
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V-18-17 4106 Walnut Hills Drive Granted (↑ 1,018 square feet, apt.  

complex maintenance. garage) 

V-18-13 3582 29th Street Withdrawn (↑ 830 square feet, detached) 

V-18-04 5475 Settlers Pass Withdrawn (↑ 120 square feet, detached) 

V-17-15 5720 Madison Avenue Granted (↑ 134 square feet, detached) 

V-15-06 5380 Eastern Avenue Granted (↑ 1,030 square feet, detached) 

V-15-01 731 – 52nd Street Denied (↑ 248 square feet, detached) 

V-14-12 5460 Wing Avenue Granted (↑ 196 square feet, detached) 

V-11-12 5747 Blaine Avenue Granted (↑ 326 square feet, detached) 

V-09-06 3130 Lindenwood Drive Granted (↑ 160 square feet, detached) 

V-09-03 1677 Gentian Drive Granted (↑ 134 square feet, detached) 

V-08-22 1677 Gentian Drive Granted (↑ 70 square feet, detached) 

V-08-10 4330 Burton Street Granted (↑ 290 square feet, detached) 

V-08-01 3130 Lindenwood Drive Granted (↑ 160 square feet, detached) 

V-07-24 3608 Lake Drive Granted (↑ 204 square feet, detached) 

V-07-13 2500 – 52nd Street Granted (↑ 1,705 square feet, detached) 

V-06-19 1161 – 60th Street Denied (↑ 265 square feet, attached) 

V-05-21 5830 Wing Avenue Granted (↑ 432 square feet, detached) 

V-05-08 3716 Breton Avenue Denied (↑ 710 square feet, detached) 

 

Whether a request was approved or denied depended on the ability to meet the non-use 

variance standards of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance. 

 

7. A non-use variance may be allowed by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where 

the applicant demonstrates through competent material and substantial evidence on the 

record that ALL of the following exist: 

 

1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the 

property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district.  

Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions include by way of example: 

 

a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property on the effective 

date of this ordinance; or 

b) Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other extraordinary 

situation on the land, building or structure. 

 

The property is just over 4-1/2 acres in area (there are other single family residential 

properties in Kentwood of a similar size or larger).  The accessory structure is setback 

over 850 feet from Burton Street and is not visible from the street due to the heavily 

wooded nature of the property (a larger setback from a public street is not unique). 

 

2) That the condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does not occur 

often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning provision. 

 

There are other single family residential properties in Kentwood that or of a similar 

size or larger and which are also heavily wooded. 
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3) The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zone 

district. 

 

Without the variance, the applicant can still have  a 960 square foot detached accessory 

structure the same as other single family residential properties in Kentwood between 

one (1) and five (5) acres in area. 

 

4) The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding 

neighborhood. 

 

The existing vegetation (both on-site and off-site) and the significant setback from the 

street should screen the structure from both the street and exiting adjacent residences. 

 

5) Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

 

Granting the variance could impair the intent and purpose of the ordinance to limit the 

size of detached accessory structures in residential districts. 

 

6) The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant.  Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances result from uses or 

development on an adjacent property or the exceptional shape of the property is the 

result of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the parcel. 

 

The size, shape, and wooded nature of the property were not created by the applicant. 

 

8. In authorizing a variance, the Board may, in addition to the specific conditions of approval 

called for in the Zoning Ordinance, attach other conditions regarding the location, 

character, landscaping or treatment reasonably necessary to the furtherance of the intent 

and spirit of the Ordinance and the protection of the public interest or as otherwise 

permitted by law. 

 

If the Board were to grant the request, it should be conditioned on the removal of the other 

detached accessory structures on the property. 

 

9. A majority vote by at least four members of the Zoning Board is necessary to approve the 

requested variance. 
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Exhibit 1:  Location of Variance Request 
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Exhibit 2:  April 2020 Pictometry Photo (view from the south) 

 

 
 

















STAFF REPORT:  October 11, 2021 

 

PREPARED FOR:  Kentwood Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

PREPARED BY:  Joe Pung 

 

CASE NO.:   V-21-13 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

APPLICANT:   Leo T. Hendges 

2932 East Paris Avenue, SE 

Kentwood, MI 49512 

 

STATUS OF 

APPLICANT:   Property Owner 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: The applicant wishes to split an existing parcel into two separate 

parcels.  One of the parcels would have an area of 14,668 square 

feet.  Section 8.03.B.1 of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance requires 

a minimum lot area of 15,000 square feet.  The requested variance 

is for a reduction of 332 square feet from the minimum required lot 

area. 

 

EXISTING ZONING OF 

SUBJECT PARCEL:  C4 Office 

 

GENERAL LOCATION: 2932 East Paris Avenue, SE 

 

PARCEL SIZE:  29,668 sq. feet 

 

EXISTING LAND USE 

ON THE PARCEL:  Office Building 

 

ADJACENT AREA 

LAND USES:   N - 29th Street ROW 

    S - Single Family Home 

E - Commercial Building 

W - East Paris Avenue ROW 

 

ZONING ON ADJOINING 

PARCELS:   N - C2 Community Commercial 

    W - R2 Two Family Residential 

    S - C4 Office 

    E - C2 Community Commercial 
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Staff Comments: 

 

1. The applicant wishes to split an existing parcel into two separate parcels.  One of the parcels 

would have an area of 14,668 square feet.  Section 8.03.B.1 of the Kentwood Zoning 

Ordinance requires a minimum lot area of 15,000 square feet.  The requested variance is 

for a reduction of 332 square feet from the minimum required lot area. 

 

2. In 1981 a use variance (Case #44-81) was granted to permit the use of a single-family home 

(constructed in 1948) exclusively as an office. 

 

3. In 1990 the property was rezoned from R2 Two Family Residential to C4 Office (Case 37-

90).  The area of the property rezoned was 31,482 square feet.  In 1996 Kentwood acquired 

an additional seventeen (17) feet of right-of-way (approximately 1,802 square feet) along 

East Paris Avenue to expand the street .  With the acquisition of additional right-of-way, 

the overall depth of the lot was reduced from 297 feet to the current 280 feet.  Prior to the 

acquisition, there would appear to have been sufficient lot area to allow for a lot split 

meeting the current requirements of the zoning ordinance. 

 

4. The adjacent property to the east is zoned C2 Community Commercial; under the C2 

zoning district the minimum lot area is 11,050 square feet. 

 

5. The adjacent property to the south was rezoned from R2 Two Family Residential to C4 

Office in 2006 (Case 16-06). 

 

6. Since 1985, the Zoning Board of Appeals has heard approximately thirty-one (31) requests 

for variances relating to lot area.  Of the requests, ten (10) related to the formation of lots 

not meeting the minimum lot area requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, the rest related 

to the use of existing lots that either did not meet the minimum lot area requirements of the 

zoning district or the minimum lot area requirements for a specific use.  The requests 

related to the formation of lots not meeting the lot area requirements were as follows: 

 

Case # Address Action 

V-20-03 4222 East Hills Court Denied (↓ of 9,375 sf an office lot) 

V-10-09 4308 Division Avenue Granted (↓ of 3,822 sf & 5,866 sf for 2 

commercial lots) 

V-04-02 4601 Potter Avenue Denied (↓ of 870 sf for 3 new residential lots) 

V-02-08 245 – 58th Street Dismissed (upon further review it was 

determined that variance was not required) 

V-93-10 5450 Eastern Avenue Granted (↓ of 2,290 sf for one of three new 

residential lots) 

V-90-20 3261 – 60th Street Denied (create 2 nonconforming residential lots 

from an existing nonconforming lot) 

V-89-36 4352 Division Avenue Granted (split a commercial lot into 2 lots with 

less than minimum lot area) 

V-89-09 52nd Street Denied (create a residential lot with less than 

minimum required lot area) 
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V-88-04 3101 Woodland Drive Granted (↓ 9,592 sf for a commercial lot for an 

adjacent residential side yard) 

V-86-50 3130 Breton Avenue Denied (further reduce the area of a 

nonconforming residential lot) 

 

 Whether or not they were approved or denied depended on the ability to meet the non-use 

variance standards of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance. 

 

7. A non-use variance may be allowed by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases where 

the applicant demonstrates through competent material and substantial evidence on the 

record that ALL of the following exist: 

 

1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the 

property that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district.  

Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions include by way of example: 

 

a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property on the effective 

date of this ordinance; or 

b) Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or other extraordinary 

situation on the land, building or structure. 

 

The lot, as it is currently configured, is a lawful lot for the zoning district.  Prior to 

the acquisition of additional right-of-way in 1996, there would have been sufficient lot 

area to split the property without the need for a variance.  It is not uncommon for the 

city to acquire additional property for road expansion projects. 

 

2) That the condition or situation on which the requested variance is based does not occur 

often enough to make more practical adoption of a new zoning provision. 

 

As noted above, it is not uncommon for the city to acquire property for road projects. 

 

3) The literal application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zone 

district. 

 

Meeting the minimum lot area requirements of the zoning ordinance does not deprive 

the applicant of property rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same 

zoning district.  Other properties in the same zoning district are required to me the lot 

area requirements.  The existing structure could be replaced with a larger office 

building or there may be the ability to construct a second building on the property. 

 

4) The variance will not be detrimental to adjacent property and the surrounding 

neighborhood. 

 

Granting the variance is not anticipated to be detrimental to adjacent property and the 

surrounding neighborhood.  Any development would have to otherwise comply with all 

other applicable zoning ordinance regulations. 
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5) Taken as a whole, the variance will not impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

 

Lacking any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the 

property, granting the variance could impair the intent and purpose of the Zoning 

Ordinance to require minimum lot areas. 

 

6) The exceptional conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the 

applicant.  Thus, by way of example, the exceptional circumstances result from uses or 

development on an adjacent property or the exceptional shape of the property is the 

result of an unrelated predecessor’s split of the parcel. 

 

The property currently complies with all applicable zoning ordinance requirements. 

 

8. In authorizing a variance, the Board may, in addition to the specific conditions of approval 

called for in the Zoning Ordinance, attach other conditions regarding the location, 

character, landscaping or treatment reasonably necessary to the furtherance of the intent 

and spirit of the Ordinance and the protection of the public interest or as otherwise 

permitted by law. 

 

9. A majority vote by at least four members of the Zoning Board is necessary to approve the 

requested variance. 

  



Staff Report 

V-21-13 

Page 5 

 

Exhibit 1:  Location of Variance Request 
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Exhibit 2:  July 2019 Google Street View Image (view from intersection) 

 

 
 

Exhibit 3:  July 2021 Google Street View Image (view of East Paris Avenue frontage ) 
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Exhibit 3:  July 2021 Google Street View Image (view of 29th Street frontage ) 

 

 



























STAFF REPORT:  October 13, 2021 

 

PREPARED FOR:  Kentwood Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

PREPARED BY:  Joe Pung 

 

CASE NO.:   V-21-14 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

APPLICANT:   J and C Tires 

    Attn: Juan Buitron 

5170 Division Avenue, SE 

Kentwood, MI 49548 

 

STATUS OF 

APPLICANT:   Property Owner 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: The applicant wishes to display tires along the edge of their parking 

lot.  The Zoning Administrator has made the determination that tires 

cannot be displayed along the edge of the parking lot.  The applicant 

is appealing the Zoning Administrator’s determination prohibiting 

the display of tires along the edge of the parking lot. 

 

EXISTING ZONING OF 

SUBJECT PARCEL:  FBC Form Based Code 

 

GENERAL LOCATION: 5170 Division Avenue, SE 

 

PARCEL SIZE:  .38 acres (16,510 square feet) 

 

EXISTING LAND USE 

ON THE PARCEL:  Commercial Business 

 

ADJACENT AREA 

LAND USES:   N - Apartment Complex (under construction) 

    S - 52nd Street ROW 

    E - Commercial Building 

    W - Division Avenue ROW 

 

ZONING ON ADJOINING 

PARCELS:   N - FBC Form Based Code 

    S - FBC Form Based Code 

    W - Form Based Code (City of Wyoming) 

    E - FBC Form Based Code 
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Staff Comments: 

 

1. The applicant wishes to display tires along the edge of their parking lot.  The Zoning 

Administrator has made the determination that tires cannot be displayed along the edge of 

the parking lot.  The applicant is appealing the Zoning Administrator’s determination 

prohibiting the display of tires along the edge of the parking lot. 

 

2. As indicated in the attached memo from the Community Development Director dated 

September 13, 2021; Section 8.03.B.1 of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance requires 

principal activities of commercial businesses to be conducted within an enclosed building 

(except for specific special land uses such as open-air businesses).  In the past, the Zoning 

Administrator had made an interpretation that allowed for limited outdoor display in a 

commercial district; the display was restricted to the sidewalk area under a canopy or 

awning along the front of a building, no display was permitted within the required front, 

side, or rear yards or in parking areas or traffic lanes.  The Zoning Administrator has made 

the interpretation that the open-air display of merchandise by commercial businesses 

operated in the Form Based Code district also be restricted to the sidewalk under the canopy 

or awning along the front of the building. 

 

The applicant wishes to display tires along the outer edge of their parking lot and is 

appealing the Zoning Administrators determination that such display is not allowed. 

 

3. Section 8.03.B.1 of the Kentwood Zoning Ordinance prohibits storage in the required front 

yard of a commercial or office property. 

 

4. Since 1985, the Zoning Board of Appeals has heard approximately thirty-four (34) appeals 

to Zoning Administrator determinations and interpretations.  Some of the more recent 

appeals are as follows: 

 

Case # Address Sign Issue 

V-21-09 5945 Christie Avenue Denied (utility cabinet height) 

V-21-08 426 Pine Vista Drive Denied (utility cabinet height) 

V-21-07 1539 Pickett Street Denied (utility cabinet height) 

V-17-20 3333 – 28th Street Withdrawn (interpretation that a mural on an 

exterior wall is an art display venue and not 

permitted) 

V-16-07 241 – 44th Street Denied (residential parking addition 

exceeding what is allowed) 

V-16-02 12 Daniel Street Denied (appeal requirement to modify 

existing front yard fence to provide clear 

vision) 

V-13-04 3017 – 52nd Street Withdrawn (number of permitted accessory 

buildings) 

V-10-18 3110 – 28th Street Denied (upheld determination that the statue 

was considered a sign) 

V-06-22 1950 – 44th Street Withdrawn (related to signage and 
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determination of street frontage) 

V-00-16  Denied (upheld determination that a cell 

tower be located on its own parcel) 

V-00-07 4860 Broadmoor Avenue Granted (reversed decision that drive-thru 

lanes are not permitted in industrial districts) 

V-00-02 2757 Ridgemoor Drive Denied (upheld the determination that a 

proposed business was a regulated use) 

V-00-01 3160 – 28th Street Denied (upheld determination that wall 

graphics were considered signage) 

V-99-24 2757 Ridgemoor Drive Granted (reversed determination of 

minimum number of signatories required to 

permit a regulated use) 

V-99-22  Dismissed (related to graphics as 

signage/the applicant failed to appear for 

two meetings) 

 

 

5. The Zoning Board has the obligation to review alleged misinterpretations made by 

administrative officers.  Rational review of the Zoning Ordinance provisions guides the 

Board’s decision. 

 

6. A majority vote by at least four members of the Zoning Board is necessary to reverse a 

determination by the Zoning Administrator. 
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Exhibit 1:  Location of Appeal 
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Exhibit 2:  September 2019 Google Street View Image  of  Site 
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